• Consultant may be required to provide additional design support reviewing 
Contractor Submittals and RFls and amending Contract drawings and 
documents that were prepared and developed by the SFMT A. 

D. Compensation for Additional Work: 

City shall pay Consultant an amount not to exceed Six Million Three Hundred 
Twenty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($6,323,936) in full 
satisfaction and accord for the Additional Work described in this Fourth 
Amendment. 

Ill. PREVIOUSLY EXCERCISED OPTIONS 

The SFMT A has exercised Options under the Contract to increase the Base Services 
amount by decreasing an equivalent amount of the remaining Optional Services.

[...]

compensation for the performance of the Additional Work described in this 
Fourth Amendment, as follows: 

1. Section 13.3.1 ("Total Amount") of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety 
as follows: 

13.3.1 The Total Amount of compensation under this Agreement for all Work 
performed by Consultant, shall not exceed Forty-Seven Million Nine Hundred 
Thousand Six Hundred and Six Dollars ($47,900,606), of which Forty-Seven 
Million One Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-Three Dollars 
($47, 107,363) is for Basic Services, and Seven Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand 
Two Hundred and Forty-Three Dollars ($793,243) is for Optional Services. The 
Total Amount of compensation shall be adjusted annually based on overhead 
audits performed pursuant to Section 13.11 by each respective consultant of the 
overhead rate (which shall include the costs of procuring and maintaining the

[...]

Work, the Agency shall pay the Consultant a Fixed Fee, which is Consultant's 
profit for performing the Basic Services under this Agreement. The Fixed Fee 
shall not exceed a sum total of Four Million Four Hundred Five Thousand Fifty­
Nine Dollars ($4,405,059) for Basic Services and an additional Eighty-Three 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($83,850) for Optional Services. The 
Fixed Fee, which is profit, will be allocated to the Prime and Subconsultants and 
is included in the Total Price set forth above. The SFMTA will pay Consultant the 
Fixed Fee proportionate to the completion of the work under the Agreement.

[...]

Record drawings will be available to the designer. 

2. The designer assumes no liability for the costs related to the actual quantities for the 
compensation grout pipes, grout volumes and the crew days. 

B. Compensation for Additional Work: 

City shall pay Consultant One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Sixty-Nine Dollars 
($132,069) lumpsum in full satisfaction and accord for the Additional Work described in 
this Third Amendment. 

Central Subway Final Design 
Package #2 CS-155-2 

-3- 2016-11-4 

4368

111. ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT AMOUNT 

The Contract Amount is increased $132,069 as compensation for the performance of the

[...]

Additional Work described in this Third Amendment, as follows: 

1. Section 13.3.1 ("Total Amount") of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety as 
follows: 

13.3.1 The Total Amount of compensation under this Agreement for all Work performed 
by Consultant, shall not exceed Forty-One Million Five Hundred Seventy-Six 
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Dollars (41,576,670), of which Thirty-Seven Million 
Twenty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($37,022,734) is for Basic 
Services, and Four Million Five Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Six 
Dollars ($4,553,936 ) is for Optional Services. The Total Amount of compensation shall 
be adjusted annually based on overhead audits performed pursuant to Section 13.11 by 
each respective consultant of the overhead rate (which shall include the costs of 
procuring and maintaining the project specific insurance rider or practice rider by KHA

[...]

can be constructed within the allotted budget. 

f. Preparation of presentation materials and participation in a presentation of 
the design to the SFMTA Board for approval. 

2. Task Leader 

Mona Tamari 

F. Compensation for Additional Work: 

City shall pay Consultant Four Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Fifty-Three Dollars 
($454,053) in full satisfaction and accord for Consultant's completion of the 
Additional Work described as Basic Services in Sections B, C and D, above. City 
shall pay Consultant up to an additional Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) in full 
satisfaction and accord for the Consultant's completion of the Additional Work